

MATTHEW T. WAKEFIELD
BALLARD ROSENBERG GOLPER & SAVITT, LLP
1200 New Hampshire Avenue NW, Third Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-689-8905
Facsimile: 202-689-8907

Attorneys for Employer
SANDS BETHWORKS GAMING, LLC
d/b/a/ SANDS CASINO RESORT BETHLEHEM

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

SANDS BETHWORKS GAMING, LLC
d/b/a/ SANDS CASINO RESORT
BETHLEHEM,

Employer,

and

LAW ENFORCEMENT EMPLOYEES
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner

NLRB CASE NO. 4-RC-21833

**EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR
REVIEW**

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. GROUNDS FOR REQUEST FOR REVIEW	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
IV. SUMMARY OF FACTS	4
A. <i>LEEBA’s Affiliation With Nonguard Unions</i>	4
B. <i>The Casino’s Locksmith is a Guard Who Shares a Community of Interest With All Other With All Other Security Officers</i>	7
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. <i>LEEBA May Not Be Certified to Represent the Casino’s Guards due to its Affiliation with both the Putnam Nurses Association and the United Steelworkers</i>	11
B. <i>The Locksmith is a Guard Who Shares a Community of Interest with the Other Guards and Must be Included</i>	15
1. <i>The Locksmith is a Guard</i>	15
2. <i>The Locksmith Shares a Community of Interest with Other Guards</i>	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

NLRB v. Brinks, Inc. of Fla.,
843 F.2d 448 (11th Cir. 1988)12, 13

Vandermark v. City of New York,
615 F. Supp. 2d 196 (2009),2

NLRB Cases

Allen Services Co.,
314 NLRB 1060 (1994)16

Alto Plastics Manufacturing Corp.,
136 NLRB 850 (1962)12

Armored Transport of Cal., Inc.,
269 NLRB 683 (1984)11, 14

Bethlehem Steel Co.,
56 NLRB 1390 (1944)13

Blue Grass Industrial, Inc.,
287 NLRB 274 (1987) 16-17

Brink's, U.S.,
29-RC-11291 (2006).....3

Brink's USA,
354 NLRB No. 41 (2009)3

Brinks, Inc.,
274 NLRB 970 (1985)14

Broadway,
215 NLRB 46 (1974)19

Butler Manufacturing Co.,
167 NLRB 308 (1967)12

Empire City at Yonkers Raceway,
355 NLRB No. 35 (2010)2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hershey Chocolate Corp.</i> , 121 NLRB 901 (1958)	12
<i>Huckleberry Youth Programs</i> , 326 NLRB 1272 (1998)	19
<i>Mack Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 107 NLRB 209 (1953)	11, 14
<i>Raymond Metal Products Co.</i> , 223 NLRB 127 (1976)	17
<i>Rhode Island Hospital</i> , 313 NLRB 343 (1993)	16, 18
<i>Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum</i> , 229 NLRB 251 (1977)	19
<i>Schenley Distilleries, Inc.</i> , 77 NLRB 468 (1948)	11
<i>Stewart-Warner Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1736 (1985)	14
<i>Supreme Sugar Co.</i> , 258 NLRB 243 (1981)	16
<i>The Magnavox Co.</i> , 97 NLRB at 1112-13.....	14
<i>The Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 223 NLRB 1131 (1976)	14
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 245 NLRB 932 (1979)	15
<i>University of Tulsa</i> , 304 NLRB 773 (1991)	18
<i>Walterboro Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 106 NLRB 1383 (1953)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wells Fargo Alarm Services,</i> 289 NLRB 562 (1988)	15
<i>Willcox Construction Co., Inc.,</i> 87 NLRB 371 (1949)	14-15
<i>Wright Memorial Hospital,</i> 255 NLRB 1319 (1980)	17

State Cases

<i>Matter of the Application of Law Enforcement Employees Benevolent Association,</i> 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3247 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 28, 2010).....	2
